
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2013  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 Customer Complaints received quarter 4 (2012/13)  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 

7 Deloittes Planning Report 2012 - 13  (Pages 13 - 40) 
 

 

8 Deloittes Briefing on Audit Matters  (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Faye Snowden 

 
Extension 

 
222 

 
Date of Publication 

 
19 June 2013 

 
E Mail 

 
faye.snowden@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 27 June 2013 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 External Audit Quarterly Report  (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 

10 Internal Audit Plan 2013 - 14  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 

 

11 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit  (Pages 59 - 70) 
 

 

12 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit  (Pages 71 - 80) 
 

 

13 Annual Governance Statement  (Pages 81 - 90) 
 

 

14 Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13  (Pages 91 - 100) 
 

 

15 Community Safety Plan  (Pages 101 - 130) 
 

 

16 The Councils Priorities 2013 - 17  (Pages 131 - 148) 
 

 

17 Progress on Scrutiny Review Recommendations  (Pages 149 - 162) 
 

 

18 Attendance at Policy Committees  (Pages 163 - 172) 
 

 

19 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 173 - 176)  

 Commissioning Board held on 6 June 2013 
Policy and Resources Committee held on 20 June 2013 (to follow). 
 

20 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
�������������������

�
�

�
����������	
������	������������

�
���
������	����������������
���������� ����	�
�	�����
�������������������
�
�����	��

�
��	�������������	��� �����!"�	��	�� ��������
��#$���%�������	&��'��	���(���
#�������	&��	
�'��
�
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
)
����)
	�����������)	
����	�#*��������&���+����������	����,�������"��-�����.��	��	��
+�����������������������������	
�)	���	��'�	���!�
�
�
��	����

�
���� ������������������	���

�
��	�������'�	
�����
�

���� ��	����������������	�����
��	�������� ��������!"�!�
�

 ������	�
�
�����������	�����/����������	(��/���������������	
������	���������������
�
�	� ���� ��� *�������� ����� ��� �!!����
� �	
� ��(	�
� ��� ���� �������	� ��� ��
�������������
0�

�
�

��1� #���	��$��	����
�
�����������	���������/��(�	�����	���0�
�

��2�  ���������	������	�������
�
3�	�0�
�

��4� ����������	��%��� ����	�����	��&������	��'�����	����$
����
�
��	��
���
�5���!�����/�������	���������������	
� �	�����	(��//����0�
�

 ������	�
�
�������������������	
������	����������������	(��	��������!������,����	�	���
����6�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
������	������������ �� ����
�������������������

�
�

�0�,��	�����
��!�	�����	�������� ��������/�����)������������	��������� �������
��� !������!���� �	� /��� �	� ���� 
������	�� ������	(� ��� ���� �����	(� �/� ���� ��	���7��
�
(����	
���	������80�
�
�0�)!!����������
��!�	�����	�/�����!����
��/���������	���������	�����1� �����
���20�

�
�

��9� ������(��
������������	���(�������	
��������
[...]
	��/��
������	���	���������%���),�������	�!��	�
���	���
0�

�
�

Page 3



�
�
�

�

�

����������	
������	������������ 1� ����
�������������������

�
�

��2� ����������(��1�(��������
�
��	��
���
��������!���������"� �	�(���	��-��	�
�

 ������	�
�
���������!��	����	���
0�

�
�

��4�  ������	������������������������
�
���� ��	���� �/� ���� ���������	�	(� C���
� �����	(� ���
� �	� ���� �1� .�	����
������	
�����-�������	
�����������������������
��	������1��������������
�����!����	��
0�
�

 ������	�
�
�����������	��������������
0�

�
�

��9� �	�����������	��������������������	�
���
���������	�2�
�
3�	��
�
'��������	�������
����32*"���
�

Page 4



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    27 JUNE 2013 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    27 JUNE 2013  
 
REPORT OF THE:  BUSINESS SUPPORT MANAGER 
    ANGELA JONES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED QUARTER 4 

(2012/13) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under the 

Council’s complaint procedure for the period January – March 2013. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members accept the report as attached. 
   
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION  
 
3.1 This report includes complaints monitored under individual service complaints 

systems (Annex A). 
 
3.2 The report also includes a summary of customer feedback to Community Leisure Ltd 

(CLL) for the period January – March 2013 together with the action taken where 
appropriate (Annex B). 

 
4.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
4.1 The annexes of the report show the number of complaints received and the actions 

which have been taken.  
 
 
Angela Jones 
Business Support Manager 
 
Author:  Angela Jones, Business Support Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext:220 
E-Mail Address: angela.jones@ryedale.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    27 JUNE 2013 
  

Background Papers: 
RDC Complaints Procedur
[...]
SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    27 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL    
 
TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14 AND TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to seek members’ views on the priorities for internal audit 

for 2013/14 to inform the preparation of the annual audit plan. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members note the position with the Terms of Reference and 

endorse the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14 (Annex A). 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure that audit resources are used effectively. 
 
4.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
4.1 In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit, audit plans are 

prepared on the basis of a risk assessment process.  The risk assessment 
methodology is designed to ensure that limited audit resources available are 
prioritised towards those systems and areas which are considered to be the most at 
risk and/or which contribute the most to the achievement of the Council’s corporate 
priorities and objectives. 
 

4.2 Consultation with members and senior council officers is an essential part of the risk 
assessment process, to ensure that their views on the risks facing the organisation 
are taken into account. The plan is agreed by the Corporate Director (s151) who has 
responsibility for ensuring an adequate and effective system of internal control.  
 

4.3 It is good practice to review the Terms of Reference for Internal Audit on an annual 
basis. 
 
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 51



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2013 
 

5.0 2013/14 AUDIT PLAN 

 
5.1 The Council continues to experience significant financial pressures and major change 

across all services.  Reductions in resources may mean services can no longer 
operate controls to the extent where they have historically. 

 
5.2 T
[...]
g/ Reports and Attendance 
 
Preparing for and attending Committees. 
   

20 

 Follow Up Audits 
 
Provision to follow up previously agreed audit recommendations. 
 
Audit Planning 

           15 
 
 
 

10 
   

 TOTAL – Other Chargeable Audit Work 57 

   

   

 TOTAL CHARGEABLE DAYS 2013/14 225 

  

  

  

  

  

 

Page 58



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    27 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
    MAX THOMAS 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL REPORT OF THE HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report summarises the outcome of internal audit work undertaken in 2012/13 

and provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s 
internal control arrangements. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the committee: 
 

(i) note the results of audit and fraud work undertaken in 2012/13 
  

(ii) accept the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To enable the committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 

internal audit work. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council will fail to comply with the requirements of the Cipfa Code of Practice for 

Internal Audit in Local Government if the results of audit work are not reported and 
the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit is not considered by the Audit Committee.  

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The work of internal audit supports overall aims and priorities by promoting probity, 

integrity and accountability and by helping to make the council a more effective 
organisation. The results of completed audit work are reported to service managers 
and relevant chief officers. 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 59



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2012 
 

REPORT 
 

[...]
27 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the process and the outcomes of 

the 2012/13 review of the effectiveness of the Council’s internal audit arrangements.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Members are asked to note, and comment on the results of the review of the 

effectiveness of the Council’s internal audit arrangements.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To ensure there is an appropriate review of the effectiveness of the Council’s internal 

audit arrangements. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The Council will not comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 if it does 

not review the effectiveness of internal audit on an annual basis.  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Internal audit supports objectives across the council by helping to ensure that there 

are proper systems of internal control. Senior council officers across Veritau client 
councils have contributed to the review of effectiveness. 

 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 

Legislative Requirements 
6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 require the Council to conduct, at least 

once a year, a review of the effectiveness of its internal audit arrangements, and to 

Agenda Item 12

Page 71



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2012 
 

report the findings of this review to the Council or an appropriate committee. The 
process is intended to form part of the wider review of the effectiveness of the system 
of internal control which is necessary to prepare the Annual Governance Statement.  

 
6.2 The Regulations require that the Council: 
 

“must undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records 
and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation 
to internal control”. 
 

6.3 For 20
[...]
have been considered as 
appropriate. 

 
6.11 Details of the review are included in annex A. 
 

Conclusion 
6.12 Based on the results of this review, the Council’s internal audit arrangements are 

considered to be operating in accordance with accepted professional best practice, 
and remain effective. The Committee can therefore continue to place reliance on the 
internal audit arrangements operating within the Council when considering the draft 
Annual Governance Statement for 2012/13. 

   
7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
None 

 
b) Legal 

None 
 

Page 73



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2012 
 

c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 
Disorder) 
None 

 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Richard Smith, Client Relationship Manager, Veritau 
Telephone No: 01904 552936 
E-Mail Address: richard.smith@veritau.co.uk   
 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 

Page 74



Annex 1 

REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT EFFECTIVENESS – 2012/13 
 
1 This report sets out the results of the review of internal audit effectiveness for 

2012/13 in terms of the service provided by Veritau. As this is a shared service 
and to avoid unnecessary duplication a single review has been carried out 
encompassing all of the company’s client councils (i.e. Scarborough Borough 
Council, North Yorkshire County Council, the City of York Council, Hambleton 
District Council, Richmondshire District Council, Ryedale District Council, and 
Selby District Council).  It should be noted that Veritau’s audit systems and 
working practices are applied consistently across each of the client councils 
and so there should not be any significant difference in the standard or quality 
of the service.   
 

2 The review of effectiveness should however include consideration of other 
factors which are likely to be specific to individual councils, for example the 
status of internal audit within the org
[...]
eys received is lower for counter fraud because not 
all the client councils receive this service. 

 
Client Liaison  

 
13 As part of ongoing client liaison arrangements, Veritau audit managers will 

meet regularly with senior officers in each client council.  Whilst the specific 
arrangements differ between the councils, the S151 officer is always a main 
point of contact.  Other key contacts may include the chief executive, the 
monitoring officer and/or other members of the corporate management team in 
each council.  As such, these senior managers are well placed to assess the 
overall effectiveness of the audit service, and also how Veritau deal with any 
issues which may arise during the course of work.  No specific matters of 
concern have been raised about the standard or quality of audit work through 
these client arrangements during 2012/13.   

 
External Audit 

 
14 Similarly, no matters of concern have been raised with the S151 officer or the 

relevant audit committee by the external auditors, at any of the client councils.  
In some cases, the external auditors have provided specific comments on the 
work of internal audit and these are reported separately to the relevant council.    

 

Page 80



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    27 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2012/13 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 For members to consider the Council’s review of its system of internal control and 

approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) as required by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members approve the Annual Governance Statement for 

inclusion in the Statement of Accounts.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require councils to ap
[...]
90



COUNCIL  4 JULY 2013 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, FOR CONSIDERATION PRIOR 
TO FULL COUNCIL 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   COUNCIL  
 
DATE:    4 JULY 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2012-13 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003 

to produce an annual treasury management review of activities and the actual 
prudential and treasury indicators for 2012/13. This report meets the requirements of 
both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) and the 
CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential 
Code). 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to: 

(i) Note the annual treasury management report for 2012/13; and 
  

(ii) Approve the actual 2012/13 prudential and treasury indicators in this report. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The Council has adopted the Code. A provision of the Code is that an annual review 

report must be made to the Full Council relating to the treasury activities of the 
previous year. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 

institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
strategy these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps 
reduce the risk. 

 

Agenda Item 14

Page 91



COUNCIL  4 JULY 2013 
 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 

Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code. 
 
5.2 The Council uses the services of Sector Treasury Services Limited to provide 

treasury management information and advice. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 During 2012/13 the minimum reporting requirement
[...]


 
Issue/Risk 

 
Consequences if allowed 

to happen 

 
Likeli-
hood 

 

 
Impact 

 
Mitigation 

 
Mitigated 
Likelihood 

Mitigated 
Impact 

That the Safer Ryedale Priorities 
Action Plan does not  address  
the key issues for partners and for 
the community of Ryedale/does 
not deliver progress on the 
priorities 

Work might be carried out 
by all partners with scarce 
resources being expended 
for little or no result 

2 
 

C All members of Priority  
Action groups to focus on 
setting SMART Actions and 
Targets 

1 B 

The Safer Ryedale Partnership 
Plan is not delivered 

The needs and priorities 
identified are not 
addressed. 

3 C The Delivery Team reviews 
progress on a quarterly basis. 
Each priority has a known 
budget. 

2 B 

 

 

 

Score Likelihood Score Impact 

1 Very Low A Low 

2 Not Likely B Minor 

3 Likely C Medium 

4 Very Likely D Major 

5 Almost Certain E Disaster 

 

 

A
genda Item

 15

P
age 103



P
age 104

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 15

Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 
DATE:    27 JUNE 2013  
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    JANET WAGGOTT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 2013-17 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the delivery against the Councils priorities in 

2012/13 to Council, summarise the challenges facing the Council for the next 12 
months and to reaffirm the Aims and Strategic objectives of the Council Plan for 
2013/14 within this context.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 

2012/13 and agrees the challenges to be faced in 2013/14. 
 
2.2 That members support the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Plan for 

2013/17, for agreement by members at Council. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members of the Council review the progress being made in delivering the Councils 

priorities at every committee cycle. This report is the annual review and is an element 
of the Council’s performance management arrangements. 

 
3.2 The Council Plan sets the strategic priorities for the Council for 2013 to 2017. The 

aims and strategic objectives are reviewed by members annually. 
 
REPORT 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Council adopted a set of priorities in March 2009 in the Council Plan 2009-13, 

and reaffirms the Aims and Strategic Objectives annually. The Council Plan has been 
revised following a full review of the plan and the Council’s delivery of its priorities 
undertaken in 2012/13. A review has also been undertaken of the economic, social 
and environmental context in which the Council is operating, with particular reference 

Agenda Item 16

Page 131



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2013 
 

made to the information resulting from the 2011 Census. 
  
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
5.1 The Council Plan is the key policy statement of the Council and is complimented by 

other plans such as the Financial Strategy and Service Delivery Plans and strategies. 
Links to these can be found at the end of this report. 

 
6.0 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 The Council engages with the communities it represents throughout the year and the 

intelligence gathered informs the delivery of the Council Plan and the annual budget 
process.  

 
6.2 This report will be considered by each of the Councils committees ahead of its 

consideration by Council on 4 July 2013. 
 
7.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
7.1 The Council adopted a set of priorities for 2009-13 which have been reaffirmed by 

Council annually. A review o
[...]
e scrutiny review of the Role of Members on 

Outside Bodies and as Member Champions. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members: 
 

(i) note the progress with the current review;  
 
(ii) note the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations; and 
 
(iii) provide at least two topics for the next scrutiny review for which officers will 

provide a scoping report to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To keep the Overview and Scrutiny Committee informed of progress with the review it 

has commissioned. 
 
3.2 To keep the members of the committee appraised of the progress with implementing 

recommendations made following previous reviews. See table attached at Annex B 
 
3.3 To enable members to prepare for the next scrutiny review and for officers to provide 

background information to inform any future decision on the topic. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified at this point but this will be reviewed as the 

review progresses. 

Agenda Item 17

Page 149



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2013 
  

 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This review links into corporate aim 5 (to transform the Council) and strategic 

objectives 9 (to know our communities and meet their needs) and 10 (to develop the 
leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future improvements).   

 
5.2 An update on the consultation is included in section 6 below. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Review Task Group met on 6 March 2013 and considered the 

documents provided to them, which were: 

• Revised terms of reference for the review (as agreed at the Overview &  Scrutiny 
Committee on 21 February 2013) 

• Information received to date from Members who are representatives on outside 
bodies 

• Information received to date from Members who are Member Champions 

• Information received to date from outside bodies 

• Information from North Yorkshire Dis
[...]
es of 
absence reporting procedures, along with familiarisation of all relevant 
policies, including the Managing Attendance Policy 

A review should take place on flexi time and annual leave Revised Flexible Working Guidelines were introduced in April 2011.  
Annual leave is being reviewed. 

Currently sickness absence should not have a direct link to pay 
progression 

Sickness absence continues to not have a direct link to pay progression. 

 

P
age 161



P
age 162

T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  27 JUNE 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    27 JUNE 2013 
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  ATTENDANCE AT POLICY COMMITTEES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide Members with a draft rota for attendance to observe at policy committee 

meetings and to agree guidance to assist this process. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members agree the rota for attendance at Policy 

Committees. 
 
3.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
3.1 One of the key legislative roles of the Committee is holding the Executive to account. 

In Ryedale’s case this means examining the policy committees minutes and forward 
plans in detail and using call-in or other mechanisms to comment or intervene in the 
decision making process. In order to be effective in this it has been previously 
agreed that Members of the Committee would take turns to attend both the Policy 
and Resources Committee and the Commissioning Board for the purposes of 
observation. Subsequently, Full Council agreed that this be an approved duty for 
Members of this Committee. 

 
3.2 Draft guidance and a checklist is attached at Annex A to assist Members in 

undertaking this responsibility.  
 
3.3       Attached at Annex B is a draft rota for Members consideration. 
 
4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 Members have previously agreed a rota for attendance at polic
[...]
������
�����
��������
���1�=�������
���?�1�
���������������������
�����
!���� ���� ��
���
�� �1� ���� �������������� 	�
��� 
��� �������������� 	�
���
����%� ��%������
��*���� ��*���� ���� �������
� "����� !���� �������� ���� �
3�����

������������
����
�������
�������%�
������������1���
����
����1�������������

%%��������
�����
�����C�����#�
���������������������������C����������
���
��
�11�������%�������%���������1���
%%��*
��������������������:�,�%������2�

�
�� 3������������������

�
����������� 6���%�����1� ������
���1�=�*����������,������������.
���������
���
?���
����������%��
���D��������"�:#�
�

���������
�

��
�� ���� ��%���� ��� ������ 
��� ���� 1����!���� ����
���� ��� %��*����� ��� �11������
���
������ ���� $��� ������ 
��� ����������� ���
����� ��� ���� %���������� �1� 
�
�%���1��
�����1���%������������1�
���!��������������
������,�%���������45�

•� ��
������%��%��
������%
�
��
%���2:��1�������%���������%%������

Page 175



�
�
�

�

�

��������������	�
��� 4� ������
�������������

�
�

•� ��
�� �������������%���1��
�������
��
���� ��� ���3�	��1� ���� ��%�������
��%%������

•� ��
������%���������������%���<��
���
�!��$�

•� ��
�� ���� �%���1��
����� ������� ��� ��1������ ��� 1������� �������
�����!����
�������

�
�#$�$/#44�'�	�������'��
��������������������������������
�

�� �
���
��,��������������(����
���# ��
��������
�
�����������-���%�����1� ������
���1�=�*����������,������������.
���������
���
?���
�

#��������
�����
�
��
����������������������������
%%��*�����������1�E��:�������������
%��
��
%����
���� 1���!��$�� �������
���
���D��!����/����� 1��� ����%�������%� �����
�
������<2�

�
4� �� ������������������
��������
���
��������������������

�
��������������������������������������������������
��@2�%�2�
�

Page 176


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2013
	6 Customer Complaints received quarter 4 (2012/13)
	1b CSB - Customer Complaints Q4 (2012-13) Annex A
	1c CSB - Customer Complaints Q4 (2012-13) Annex B

	7 Deloittes Planning Report 2012 - 13
	8 Deloittes Briefing on Audit Matters
	9 External Audit Quarterly Report
	10 Internal Audit Plan 2013 - 14
	5a PC - Internal Audit Plan Annex A

	11 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit
	6a HoIA - Annual Report Annex A
	6b HoIA - Annual Report Annex B

	12 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit
	7a PC - Effectiveness of IA Report Annex A

	13 Annual Governance Statement
	8a PC - AGS 2012-13 Annex A

	14 Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13
	9a CD151 - Treasury Management Annual Report 2012-13 Annex A
	9b CD151 - Treasury Management Annual Report 2012-13 Annex B

	15 Community Safety Plan
	10b HEI - Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan ANNEX A risk matrix
	10c HEI - Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan Annex B

	16 The Councils Priorities 2013 - 17
	17 Progress on Scrutiny Review Recommendations
	12b CS - Scrutiny Reviews Progress Annex A
	12c CS - Scrutiny Reviews Progress Annex B

	18 Attendance at Policy Committees
	13b CS - Attendance at Policy Committees Annex A
	13c CS - Attendance at Policy Committees Annex B

	19 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 27 June 2013 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 27 June 2013 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  P J Andrews, Collinson, Richardson, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman) and 
Wainwright (Chairman) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Sarah Anderson (Deloittes), Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Alison Newham 
(Veritau), Clare Slater and Faye Snowden 
 
 
Minutes 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Raper  
Councillor Hicks 
 

2 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2013 
 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
on the 21 February 2013 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record.  
 

 
 

3 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

5 Customer Complaints received quarter 4 (2012/13) 
 
Considered – Report of the Business Support Manager.  
 

Decision 
 

That the report be received.  
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 27 June 2013 

 
 

The Ombudsman will not be sending the annual letter this year but is in the 
process of reviewing how they report their work with each authority. The 
complaints received by the Ombudsman regarding RDC: 
 
4 Complaints received 2012/13: 
2x Corporate & other services - decision made not to initiate an investigation 
1x planning &development - discontinue investigation 
1 x planning and development - not in jurisdiction and discretion not exercised 

 
 

6 Deloittes Planning Report 2012 - 13 
 
 
Considered – External Audit Planning Report from Deloitte.   
 

Decision 
 

That the report be received. 
 

 
 

7 Deloittes Briefing on Audit Matters 
 
Considered – Report of Briefing on Audit Matters from Deloittes 
 

Decision 
 

That the report be received. 
 

 
 

8 External Audit Quarterly Report 
 
Considered – External Audit Progress Report from Deloittes 
 

Decision 
 

That the report be received. 
 

 
 

9 Internal Audit Plan 2013 - 14 
 
Considered - Report of Internal Audit Plan 2013/14 and Terms of Reference 
from Deloittes. 
 

Decision 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 27 June 2013 

 
 

 
That Members note the position with the Terms of Reference and endorse the 
Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 
 

 
 

10 Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Internal Audit  
 

Decision 
 

That the results of audit and fraud work undertaken in 2012/13 be noted and 
that the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the adequacy and 
effectiveness of the Council’s Internal control environment be accepted. 
 

 
 

11 Review of the Effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151).  
 

Decision 
 

That the results of the review of the effectiveness of the Council’s internal 
audit arrangements be noted.  
 

 
 

12 Annual Governance Statement 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151).  
 

Decision 
 

That the Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in the Statement of 
Accounts be approved.  
 

 
 

13 Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 
 
Considered – Report of the Corporate Director (s151).  
 

Decision 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 27 June 2013 

 
 

That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2012/13 be noted and the 
actual 2012/13 prudential and treasury indicators in the report be approved.  
 

 
 

14 Community Safety Plan 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infastructure.  
 

Decision 
 

That the report be received.  
 

 
 

15 The Councils Priorities 2013 - 17 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive.  
 

Decision 
 

That the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 2012/13 be 
noted and the challenges to be faced in 2013/14 be agreed.  
 
That the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Plan for 2013/17 be 
supported.  
 

 
 

16 Progress on Scrutiny Review Recommendations 
 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.  
A request was made that the topic of ‘the procedures used by officers in 
making recommendation to planning committees’ should be considered by the 
committee for a future review.  Advice will be sought on this matter in relation 
to the role and responsibilities of the O & S Committee. 
 

Decision 
 

That the progress with the current review be noted. 
 
That the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations be 
noted. 
 
That, the following topics be considered for the next scrutiny review for which 
officers will provide a scoping report to a future meeting of the Committee.  



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 27 June 2013 

 
 

- Localism – are we making best use of the opportunities the Act presents to 
Ryedale    and the role of Council as enabler?   
- Empty properties and how these could be used to improve levels of 
homelessness in Ryedale. 

 
 

 
 
 
 

17 Attendance at Policy Committees 
 
Considered – Report of the Council Solicitor.  
 

Decision 
 

That the rota for attendance at Policy Committees be agreed.   
 

 
 
 

18 Decisions from other Committees 
 
The minutes of the Commissioning Board meeting held on the 6 June 2013 
and the Policy and Resources Committee held on 20 June 2013 were 
presented.  
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes be received.  
 

 
 

19 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
The meeting closed at 08.35 pm 
 
 


